

Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G24]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 1st MAY

[1990

CONSTITUTION

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

- I, Rabbie Namaliu, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 20th May, 1989—
 - (a) in Schedule 2, in Column 1 by deleting the name "Akoka Doi" and substituting therefore the name "Ted Diro"; and
 - (b) in Schedule 28, in Column 1 by deleting the name "Ted Diro" and substituting therefor the name "Akoka Doi".

Dated this 30th day of April, 1990.

R. Namaliu, Prime Minister.

Prime Minister Act (Chapter 27)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(2) of the *Prime Minister Act* (Chapter 27) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Ted Diro, a Minister, to be the Deputy Prime Minister.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Rabbie Namaliu, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Forests shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Finance and Planning for a period commencing on and from 30th April, 1990 until such time the Minister for Finance and Planning resumes duty.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1990.

R. Namaliu, Prime Minister.

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Rabbie Namaliu, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Education shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock for a period commencing on and from 22 March, 1990 up to and including 26 March, 1990.

Dated this 20th day of April, 1990.

R. NAMALIU, Prime Minister.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Culture and Tourism, hereby fix 1 May, 1990 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:-

No. 10 of 1990 — Tourism Development Corporation Act 1990.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Physical Planning Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA PHYSICAL PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL

- I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 88 of the *Physical Planning Act* 1989 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint—
 - (a) Sari Maso, a registered engineer, under Section 88(2) (b); and
 - (b) Clement Kuburam, a person nominated by the Minister, under Section 88(2) (d); and
 - (c) Stan Joyce, a person nominated by the Minister after consultation with the Papua New Guinea Chamber of Commerce, under Section 88(2) (e),

of the *Physical Planning Act* 1989 to be members of the Papua New Guinea Physical Planning Appeals Tribunal for a term of three years commencing on and from 1 May, 1990.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—547